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Overview of Process:

The complainant, Harry Ventura, of Ventura Realty, filed a written ethics complaint against respondent, Kristine Johnson of Kristine Realty, Inc., REALTOR®.  The grievance committee duly notified the respondent of the complaint and the respondent filed a written response to the complaint.  In accordance with the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the Mello Valley Board of REALTORS®, the grievance committee referred the complaint to the professional standards committee for a hearing on Article 12 of the Code of Ethics.  
The complainant and the respondent were duly notified and advised of the hearing and the procedures to be followed, including their ability to challenge panel members.
The hearing was held before a hearing panel August 1 at 9 a.m. in the main conference room of the Mellow Valley Board of REALTORS® in Somewhere, USA.
The panel consisted of: Samantha Rivera, Chairperson; John Greene; Lisa White; Andrew Black; and Violet Smith.  Present were:  Complainant, REALTOR® Harry Ventura via Skype, and respondent, Kristine Johnson.  No witnesses were called by either party.  Also present was the professional standards administrator, Amanda Crosby.
In the ethics complaint, respondent Kristine Johnson is alleged to have violated Article 12 of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®.  
Article 12 of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® provides:
REALTORS® shall be honest and truthful in their real estate communications and shall present a true picture in their advertising, marketing, and other representations. REALTORS® shall ensure that their status as real estate professionals is readily apparent in their advertising, marketing, and other representations, and that the recipients of all real estate communications are, or have been, notified that those communications are from a real estate professional.
Findings of Fact:  The hearing panel finds the following facts in support of its conclusion regarding the alleged violation of the Code of Ethics (use additional pages if required).
The Complainant testified that he received a call from his buyer client.  The buyer client told him that his brother was asking him if he knew what a Certified Residential Specialist (CRS) was and that his brother was contemplating listing his home with REALTOR® Kristine Johnson.  Complainant Ventura testified that his buyer client gave him his brother’s name and phone number, and suggested Complainant Ventura call his brother.  Complainant Ventura said his buyer client encouraged him to seek the listing, having already put in a good word for the complainant with his brother.  Complainant Ventura testified that when he contacted the brother, the brother said that he was going to list the property with REALTOR® Kristine Johnson because she was a CRS and her web site was so impressive.  
Complainant Ventura explained during the hearing that he had been wanting to update his website for some time, and was curious what a consumer would find so impressive about Respondent Johnson’s site.  When he went to her site, which he admitted was well done, he clicked on a link directly below her name and the link took him to a page which talked about the CRS designation:  https://crs.com/about-us/why-use-crs  
Respondent Johnson explained at the hearing that the above link was merely meant to denote that she was a member of the Council of Residential Specialists, not that she held the designation, which she confirmed she did not hold but was working toward.  She said she instructed her personal assistant to link to information about being a member of the Council and that she should not be held accountable.  She stated during the hearing, “Besides, I never once said I held the CRS designation.” 

Complainant Ventura pointed out that the link went to a page that said, “Why Use a CRS?  The page said, “So whether buying or selling, you want a specialist – a residential specialist.  Someone who understands the complexities of the housing market, how to best position your interests, and someone who will get to know you and what you want from the transaction.  You want success.  You want a Certified Residential Specialist.”  The page went on to state that agents with the CRS designation “have a proven record of success.  Compared to the average REALTOR, CRS agents generate three times the amount of gross sales.  CRS agents must meet stringent education and experience requirements.  That’s why only 3% of REALTORS are Certified Residential Specialists.  CRS agents are dedicated professionals.  They work to ensure success for their home-buying and selling clients by tapping into their superior training, exceptional professional referral network, and timely and cutting edge industry resources.”  Complainant Ventura stated that although Respondent Johnson never stated that she was a CRS, the link placed right below her name and the information found at that link would lead a reasonable reader to conclude that she held that designation. 

The panel found that the cumulative effect of the web page misleading in that it lead a reasonable reader to conclude she held the CRS designation when she did not. 
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the hearing panel in the above-stated case find Kristine Johnson, in violation of Article 12 of the Code of Ethics, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 12-13.  
Prior Violations, if Any:
There was one prior violation of the Code of Ethics.  Ms. Johnson violated Article 12 within the last three years when she neglected to include the name of her firm in an advertisement.  
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action, if Any, if Violation Found: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:  Kristine Johnson is fined $3,000.  The fine must be remitted to the Board within 30 days from receipt of the board of director’s final action.  Ms. Johnson must also take the three hour course titled “Ethics in Real Estate” offered by the Mello Valley Board of REALTORS® by the end of the calendar year.  The course is offered once each quarter during the year.  
Rationale for Discipline, if Any, if Violation Found (e.g., previous violations):
Because Ms. Johnson was previously found in violation of the Code, and because she took no responsibility for the current violation, instead blaming her personal assistant, Ms. Johnson’s is fined of $3,000. 
Consequences for Noncompliance with Discipline:

If the fine is not paid within 30 days from receipt of the director’s final determination, membership will be suspended until such time as the fine is paid.   If the educational class is not taken by the end of the calendar year or the fine is not paid within 30 days from receipt of the director’s final determination, MLS access and use will be terminated until the course is taken or the fine is paid.  
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics hearing panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on August 1. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.
Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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